
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Social Services, 
Housing and 
Public Health 
Policy Overview 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Wayne Bridges (Chairman) 

Jane Palmer (Vice-Chairman) 

Teji Barnes 

Peter Davis 

Becky Haggar 

Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana 

Peter Money 

Tony Eginton 

June Nelson 

Mary O'Connor (Co-Opted Member) 

 

 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 7 DECEMBER 
2017 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting 

 

  

Published: Wednesday, 29 November 
2017 

 Contact: Neil Fraser - Democratic 
Services Officer 
Tel: 01895 250692 
Email: Nfraser@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available on the Council’s Intranet (Horizon) at:  
https://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=324&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode. 
 
Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 
 

 



 

 

SOCIAL SERVICES, HOUSING & PUBLIC HEALTH  
 
 
To perform the policy overview role outlined above in relation to the following matters: 
 

1. Adult Social Care 
2. Older People’s Services  
3. Care and support for people with physical disabilities, mental health problems 

and learning difficulties 
4. Asylum Seekers 
5. Local Authority Public Health services  
6. Encouraging a fit and healthy lifestyle  
7. Health Control Unit, Heathrow  
8. Encouraging home ownership  
9. Social and supported housing provision for local residents 
10. Homelessness and housing needs 
11. Home energy conservation  
12. National Welfare and Benefits changes 

 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1 Apologies for Absence and to report the presence of any substitute 
Members 

 
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2017 1 - 8 
 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked in Part I will be 
considered in Public and that the items marked Part II will be 
considered in Private 

 
 

5 Adult Safeguarding Board - Update Report Verbal 
Report 

 

6 Major Review - Loneliness & Isolation in Older Residents - 
Consideration of Draft Recommendations to Cabinet 

9 - 22 
 

7 Cabinet Forward Plan 23 - 26 
 

8 Work Programme 2017-18 27 - 30 
 



Minutes 

 

 

SOCIAL SERVICES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC 
HEALTH POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
6 November 2017 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 MEMBERS PRESENT:  
Councillors: Wayne Bridges (Chairman) 

Jane Palmer (Vice-Chairman) 
Teji Barnes 
Peter Davis 
Becky Haggar 
Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana 
Tony Eginton 
Peter Money 
June Nelson 
Mary O'Connor (Co-opted Member) 
 

 OFFICERS PRESENT:   
 
Dan Kennedy - Deputy Director, Housing, Environment, Education, Health & 
Wellbeing 
Gary Collier - Health and Social Care Integration Manager 
Joan Veysey - Deputy Chief Operating Officer - CCG 

Sandra Taylor - Assistant Director Provider & Commissioned Care 
Manesh Patel - OPHS Operations Manager 
Neil Fraser - Democratic Services Officer 

30. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF 
ANY SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 None. 
 

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 Councillor Palmer declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of item 6, as 
she had previously worked for TeleCare. Councillor Palmer advised that she 
would remain in the room when the item was discussed. 
 

32. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 OCTOBER 
2017  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 Members sought an update on the completion of the actions resulting from 
minute 26: Adult Safeguarding Board Annual Report. The clerk confirmed 
that he was awaiting an update from the officers in question. 
 
The Committee sought clarity on whether the Adult Safeguarding Board 
Annual Report was required to be presented at a Full Council meeting. It 
was agreed that the clerk would review the matter, and feed this back to 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

Members accordingly. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2017 
be agreed as a correct record. 
  
 

33. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED IN PART I 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED 
PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that there were no Part II items, and that all business would 
therefore be conducted in public. 
 

34. 2017/19 BCF PLAN  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 Gary Collier, Health and Social Care Integration Manager, introduced a 
report updating the Committee on the Better Care Fund Plan 2017-19. Mr 
Collier was supported by Joan Veysey, Deputy Chief Operating Officer - 
CCG. 
 
The Committee was advised that the Better Care Fund Plan (BCF) for the 
2017/19 period was Hillingdon's third plan, and had now been approved by 
NHS England.  
 
The report outlined Hillingdon's performance against National Metrics, set by 
NHS England. While several targets had been missed, it was important to 
evaluate performance to target within the context of an aging population with 
increased complexity of need, and in these terms Hillingdon had done well 
to contain the level of growth and demand seen in the period. However, 
there was work still to be done to ensure performance continued to improve. 
 
While it had not been possible to deliver some of the key actions set out for 
the period 2016/17, much of the development work had taken place to help 
facilitate the delivery major of initiatives to be taken forward during the 
period 2017/19, such as integrated brokerage and integrated homecare. 
 
Members sought clarity on a number of points including: 
 
How were the delays in supporting the discharges from hospital for people 
with mental health needs being addressed?  
 
Processes to address the discharge of those with mental health issues were 
now being instigated much earlier. A new discharge management tool was 
now being used, which included regular meetings between mental health 
officers and housing officers. Whilst this was still a work in progress, 
improvements were starting to be seen. 
 
In addition, it was important to recognise that the data in the report set out 
the number of days that patients were delayed from being discharged, but 
not the number of individuals affected. People requiring specialist help were 
a relatively small number, but were often more challenging to find a suitable 
home setting and therefore could take a significantly longer amount of time 
to be discharged, thereby skewing the figures somewhat. 
 

Page 2



  

Why was Hillingdon still considering joining the Accountable Care 
Partnership (ACP)? 
 
This was related to the development of a business case, as the Council was 
required to be certain that there were no undue risks to the Council.  
 
NHS England required that the final BCF Plan was published by 11 
September 2017. Why had Hillingdon missed this deadline? 
 
Delays in publication were caused by local governance processes. The 
submission process guidance had been published by NHS England in July 
2017, with templates submitted later. Hillingdon was therefore required to 
develop the Plan in August 2017, and were not in a position to seek 
approval of the Plan until the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board in 
September 2017. Hillingdon was not the only authority in such a situation, 
and had been in regular dialogue with NHS England throughout the process. 
 
What was the reason for the decline in the emergency admittance of people 
aged 65 and over since 2014/15? 
 
This was in large part due to the increased effectiveness of early 
identification and the addressing of needs prior to them becoming 
emergencies, through primary care settings (GPs) and the use of the Care 
Connection teams. 
 
How was the initiative to electronically share data between Local Authorities 
progressing? 
 
This was proving to be a challenge, though was still being worked on. 
Members would be kept informed of the progress to delivery. 
 
Were there any challenges not set out within the report? 
 
Challenges included the complexity of the landscape, and the need to 
change organisation and patient culture while having a finite care workforce. 
The number of people requiring care was increasing, and it was challenging 
to ensure that the requisite number of people were in place to effectively 
manage that care.   
 
Were there any other areas identified that could host a local dementia 
resource centre, similar to Grassy Meadows? 
 
The Wren Centre was Hillingdon's current resource centre, and it was 
intended to move to Grassy Meadows in June 2018. Grassy Meadows 
would include 88 self-contained flats and included 24/7 on-site care and 
support provision.  Grassy Meadows was located centrally within the 
Borough, and would be used by local voluntary organisations for their own 
activity sessions.  
 
Park View in West Drayton was a second site, comprising 60 flats, to open 
in September 2018. Park View, similar to Grassy Meadows, would include 
on-site care and provision.  
 
Work was being undertaken to connect with local GPs, the Care Connection 

Page 3



  

team, and third sector voluntary groups, to publicise the facilities at the sites 
and build a full programme of services and activities for the whole year.  
 
Members provided feedback on behalf of residents, who were very pleased 
with both the Wren Centre and Yiewsley & West Drayton Community 
Centre, praising the timetable of activities and the caring and attentive staff. 
However, it was requested that further efforts be made to contact residents 
awaiting transport to the sites, in the event of a delay. Officers confirmed 
that there were mechanisms in place to contact waiting residents, and 
requested that further detail on specific cases be provided outside of the 
meeting. 
 
Members requested that future reports include details of Hillingdon's 
performance to targets versus statistical neighbours. Officers agreed that 
this would be looked into. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 

1. The report be noted; and 
2. That the feasibility of including performance data against 

statistical neighbours be provided in future reports. 
 

35. UPDATE REPORT ON THE TELECARELINE  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Sandra Taylor, Assistant Director Provider & Commissioned Care, provided 
the Committee with an update on the TeleCareLine Services. Ms Taylor was 
supported by Manesh Patel, OPHS Operations Manager. 

 
The Committee was informed that the previous review into Assistive 
Technology was conducted in 2011, just after the inception of TeleCare 

within the Borough. Since then, the service had been offered for free to over 

85's, and extended in 2015 to a free service for all residents aged over 80. 
Service users continued to grow, with 4,949 users as at September 2017. 

Within this figure, the total number of TeleCareLine (TCL) users aged 80+ 

was 3,768. 
 
Service levels available to residents included: 
 
Standard - Level 1 - included standard unit, pendant, bogus caller button 
and monitored smoke detector with the resident having their own nominated 
responders in the event of an emergency. Level 2 included the same 
equipment but with LBH mobile response service. 
 
Enhanced - Level 3 - included the equipment in level 1 plus additional 
sensors to meet the needs of the client following an assessment e.g. falls 
detector, movement sensors, door sensors, again with the resident's own 
nominated responders, or Level 4 with LBH mobile response service. 
 
The TCL system was monitored 24/7 by the Council's TCL team who 
provided the first line response to all alerts raised. For residents who had 
their own nominated responder, the TCL monitoring team would make 
contact with them in an emergency.  Where e
[...]
r use of community hubs such as Bell Farm Christian 
Centre, were historically more successful in addressing loneliness and social 
isolation than use of the TCL in general. However, these services and 
events were promoted though the TCL, and staff at the Contact Centre 
referred users of TeleCare to the relevant Council services, such as Social 
Care, or to other service providers such as Age Concern. Referrals could 
also be to Hospitals outside of the Borough. 
 
However, The TCL received comparatively fewer calls at night, which 
allowed staff more time to talk with users. This helped staff to get to know 
the users in more detail, and forge relationships with regular callers that 
could help address loneliness. In addition, the time also provided the 
opportunity to gather information to pass to social workers as part of the 
referral process. 
 
Members sought clarity on the number of residents using TeleCare aged 
under 80 years. Officers advised that this information could be provided 
outside of the meeting, but confirmed that there was a large focus on 
growing users aged 70-80, in an effort to have services in place before an 
individual's personal circumstances were in 'crisis'. 
 
Members suggested that more volunteers at the Contact Centre, and that 
further promotion of the services via social media platforms or Hillingdon 
People, would further improve quality of care and uptake of services. It was 
requested that this be considered as a potential recommendation to Cabinet 
as part of the current review into loneliness and social isolation in older 
residents. 
 
Members requested that a visit to the Contact Centre be arranged. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 

1. That the report be noted; 
2. That information on users of the TeleCare services aged under 

80 years be forwarded to members of the Committee; 
3. That the potential for increasing volunteers within the Contact 

Centre and further promotion of the service within relevant 
media platforms be considered as a potential recommendation 
to Cabinet as part of the review into loneliness and social 
isolation in older residents; and 

4. That a Member visit to the Contact Centre be arranged. 
 
 

Page 6



  

36. OLDER PERSONS SERVICE AT BELL FARM CHRISTIAN COMMUNITY 
CENTRE  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 The Committee noted the report submitted by Jane Cook, Director of 
Projects at Bell Farm Christian Centre, following the Member visit held on 
Tuesday 17 October 2017. The Centre had been visited by Councillors 
Palmer, Nelson and Ahmad-Wallana. 
 
Councillor Palmer commended Ms Cook on the report, and the work of Bell 
Farm Christian Centre. Councillor Palmer confirmed that her visit to the 
Centre had been very positive, and that it was heartening to see residents 
having such a wonderful time. The staff at the Centre were commended for 
being friendly and welcoming, and in particular their willingness to go 'above 
and beyond' for their attendees. This included providing house visits for 
those who could not attend in person, shopping visits, and excursions. The 
Centre was frequented be a variety of people from several different cultures 
and backgrounds, and included attendees from wards other than West 
Drayton. 
 
Councillor Nelson echoed Councillor Palmer's feelings, and advised that the 
Centre was in need of a new urn in their kitchen. It was suggested that the 
potential for funding of this urn be looked into through the Cabinet Member 
budget, though Mrs O'Connor, co-opted member, advised that there was 
potential for her to fund the urn through her own budget, and requested that 
Councillor Nelson put the request in writing to her. 
 
Members advised that many of the good things being done at the Centre 
were mirrored at other sites within the Borough, such as the Yiewsley and 
West Drayton Community Centre, Abbots Football Club, and the Dovetail 
Community Baptist Church. It was felt that people often travelled long 
distances to these sites, because they were not aware of available sites 
within their local area. To allay this, it was suggested that increased 
promotion of the sites be considered as a potential recommendation to 
Cabinet as part of the current review into loneliness and social isolation in 
older residents. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the report be noted; 
2. That the funding of the urn at the Centre through available 

budgets be looked into; and 
3. That further promotion of sites such as Bell Farm Christian 

Centre be considered as a potential recommendation to Cabinet 
as part of the review into loneliness and social isolation in older 
residents. 

 

37. CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 RESOLVED:  That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted. 
 

38. WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 RESOLVED:  That the Work Programme 2017-18 be noted. 
 

Page 7



  

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.27 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any 
of the resolutions please contact Neil Fraser - Democratic Services Officer 
on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, 
the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 8



 
Part I - Members, Public and Press 

 
Social Services, Housing, and Public Health Policy Overview Scrutiny Committee - 7 December 2017 

 

Social Services, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee 
- Major Review 2017/18 - Loneliness and Isolation in Older Residents 
 
 

Contact Officers: Neil Fraser 
Telephone: 01895 250692  

 
 
REASON FOR ITEM   
  
The Committee is asked to give consideration to the evidence given during the review, and 
to consider the proposed recommendations to Cabinet. 
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE   
  
The Committee is asked to agree the proposed recommendations, and to delegate 
authority for the drafting of the Committee's final report to the clerk, under 
consultation with the Chairman. 
 
INFORMATION  
 

1. For Members information, the evidence presented at the meetings on 5 September, 
2 October and 6 November 2017, has been set out below. A further document will 
be circulated prior to the meeting which will outline the suggested 
recommendations, for Members to discuss. 

 
AIM OF REVIEW 
 

2. The following Terms of Reference were agreed at the outset of the review: 

a) To understand Hillingdon's current population demographic and the likely causes of 
loneliness and social isolation inherent to the local population; 

 
b) To examine how the Council services, health partners and voluntary sector groups 

identify and support those experiencing social isolation and the resultant impact on 
residents mental health, the lessons learnt and the success of any actions or 
activities undertaken; 
 

c) To examine relevant partnership working to identify opportunities to draw together 
the different strands of activities between health and social care in support of our 
wider health and wellbeing agenda and the aims of this review. 

 

d) To make practical, prudent recommendations to Cabinet (and other bodies if 
applicable) from the Committee’s findings to support residents experiencing 
extreme loneliness and social isolation. 

The Committee was provided with information at a number of witness sessions: 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



 
Part I - Members, Public and Press 

 
Social Services, Housing, and Public Health Policy Overview Scrutiny Committee - 7 December 2017 

 

MEETING HELD ON 5 SEPTEMBER 

 

3. Gary Collier - Health & Social Care Integration Manager, supported by Nina 
Durnford - Assistant Director, Older People & Physical Disabilities, and Kevin Byrne 
- Head of Health Integration and Voluntary Sector Partnerships, advised the 
Committee of the strategic context of the review, which included the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy and the Better Care Fund (BCF), subsequently presented at the 
meeting held on 6 November. The Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2018/21 was to 
be brought to the Health and Wellbeing Board in September, and once approved, 
would be put into effect. The Strategy would implement the Hillingdon aspect of the 
North West London Sustainability and Transformation Plan and has three key aims: 

 

• Improving health & wellbeing; 

• Improving care & quality; and 

• Improving productivity & closing the financial gap.  
 

5.  Reducing social isolation was listed as one of the priorities within the Strategy. 
Hillingdon's Better Care Fund Plan (BCF), which was a government scheme 
intended to deliver better health and care outcomes for residents through 
integration between health and social care, included actions that would contribute to 
meeting this priority.  The 2017/19 BCF plan included six schemes but scheme 1, 
entitled 'Early intervention and prevention', included actions that were relevant to 
the Committee's review and these included:  

 

• Improving access to information and advice to enable residents to help themselves; 

• Risk stratification to identify people at risk of escalated needs earlier; 

• Developing the third sector preventative role; and 

• Keeping older people physically active, therefore supporting both physical and 
mental wellbeing 

 
6.   Early intervention was felt to be key to reducing instances or mitigating the effects 

of social isolation, and work was ongoing about how best to ensure residents were 
able to find the services available to them. It was likely that partnership working with 
the voluntary sector would be important. 

 
7.  The role of adult social care in identifying social isolation, and the process for 

residents to access care and support, was outlined. The Committee was informed 
that social care assessments included a review of the resident's needs, their family 
circumstances, what pastimes they enjoyed, and activities that interested them. 
Care plans for people with eligible social care needs could include referrals to 
partners such as Age UK or other communit
[...]
training. In addition, the fact that all 44 
surgeries had signed up to the Care Connection, reporting to H4All as a single point 
of access, would result in a more efficient use of GP time and a better level of 
information sharing that would ultimately benefit patients. 

 

Page 13



 
Part I - Members, Public and Press 

 
Social Services, Housing, and Public Health Policy Overview Scrutiny Committee - 7 December 2017 

 

28. The issue of engaging with those residents for whom English was not their first 
language was raised. In response, the Committee was informed that further 
outreach was needed, to ensure people were made aware of the benefits of the 
services. For those without English, faith groups were often useful in helping this 
message to be spread. However it was recognised that languages were an issue 
and attempts had therefore been made to recruit multilingual staff. On the 
suggestion that literature be provided to religious locations such as mosques, for in-
house translation, it was agreed that literature could be made available upon 
request. It was agreed that Mr Kevin Byrne would forward a selection of booklets, 
detailing all available services, to Councillor Ahmad-Wallana for dissemination. 

 
29. The Committee raised the question of counselling, and whether elderly residents 

who had experiences a significant event, such as the bereavement of a spouse, 
were spoken to. Members were informed that several counselling services existed, 
such as through Hillingdon Mind. In addition, volunteers at service groups were 
often elderly, and it was recognised that their participation was not only beneficial 
for themselves, but their presence and word of mouth could help to draw in other 
attendees.  

 
MEETING HELD ON 2 OCTOBER 
 

30. Sarah Durner - Senior Officer, Sport and Physical Activity, informed the Committee 
that the current Wellbeing events model began in 2012, with tea dances held at the 
Civic Centre. Feedback to the dance was go
[...]
neliness 
and Isolation in Older Residents 

Annual Report: Adult Safeguarding Board 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

  
6 November 2017 Update on the Use of Assistive Technology/Telecare 

Line 

2017/19 BCF Plan 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 
 
7 December 2017 
(reserve meeting) 

Adult Safeguarding Board - Report 

Major review Draft Final Report: Loneliness and 
Isolation 

 
 

Page 28



  Part I - Members, Public and Press 
 

Social Services, Housing, and Public Health Policy Overview Scrutiny Committee - 7 December 2017 
 

23 January 2018 Council Budget 2018/19 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 

 

27 February 2018 Presentation/Information Item  - TBC 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 

22 March 2018 Stroke Review - Update Report 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2017
	6 Major Review - Loneliness & Isolation in Older Residents - Consideration of Draft Recommendations to Cabinet
	7 Cabinet Forward Plan
	cabinetforwardplan

	8 Work Programme 2017-18



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

SOCIAL SERVICES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC 
HEALTH POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

7 December 2017

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

MEMBERS PRESENT: 
Councillors: Wayne Bridges (Chairman)

Jane Palmer (Vice-Chairman)
Teji Barnes
Peter Davis
Becky Haggar
Peter Money
Tony Eginton
June Nelson
Mary O'Connor
Richard Mills

OFFICERS PRESENT:  

Dan Kennedy - Deputy Director, Housing, Environment, Education, Health & 
Wellbeing
Sandra Taylor - Assistant Director, Provider and Commissioned Care
Kate Kelly-Talbot - Assistant Director, Adult Social Care
Neil Fraser - Democratic Services Officer

EXTERNAL ATTENDEES:
Stephen Ashley - Chairman, Adult Safeguarding Board

39.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF 
ANY SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana. 
Councillor Richard Mills was present as his substitute.

40.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 2)

None.

41.    TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 NOVEMBER 
2017  (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2017 
be approved as a correct record.



42.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED IN PART I 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED 
PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4)

It was confirmed that there were no Part II items, and that all business would 
therefore be conducted in public.

43.    ADULT SAFEGUARDING BOARD - UPDATE REPORT  (Agenda Item 5)

Stephen Ashley, Chairman of the Adult Safeguarding Board, provided 
Members with an update, following the presentation of the Board's Annual 
Report at the meeting held on 2 October 2017. Mr Ashley began by 
addressing the Committee's request for further information as a result of that 
presentation.

Regarding the training being conducted, the Committee was informed that 
the Board had conducted two multi-agency seminars that had been well 
received. Moving forward, the Board had put together a number of packages 
for further multi-agency training, though uptake of the offered training had 
been low. It had therefore been agreed that training providers would bear 
the cost of the initial training sessions, should uptake continue to be low. If 
popular, further training sessions would have a cost assigned, and while this 
cost was still to be determined, it would be minimal. H4All would receive a 
discount against the final cost.

It was recognised that partner agencies were already conducting their own 
in-house training, which was assessed by the Board. However, concerns 
remained that these sessions were only sufficient to meet the agency's own 
mandatory, legal training requirements, and did not include a multi-agency 
element, which the Board's programme of training was seeking to address.

Regarding the sharing of data with the Immigration Removal Centre, the 
Committee was informed that, unlike many neighbouring authorities, 
Hillingdon had an excellent relationship with both the Immigration Removal 
Centre and the Border Force. A number of meetings between parties were 
being held, at which a large subset of data was already being shared. The 
Immigration Removal Centre had now applied to the Home Office to be able 
to share all data with the Board, and the results of this request were awaited. 

It was confirmed that the Border Force was informing the Board of particular 
areas of focus, such as modern day slavery, to enable to Board to engage 
as early as possible.

With regard to partnership working between the Board and local universities, 
the Committee was advised that the Board had approached local 
universities with a view to partnership working, and had agreed to work with 
Uxbridge University on a number of training videos and associated media 
work. The Board remained eager to work with Brunel University. 

Consideration was then given to a verbal update on the work of the Board 
since the presentation of the Annual Report at the meeting in October 2017. 
It was confirmed that the report was verbal, due to the confidential nature of 
the data being discussed.

The Board's dashboard, aligned to the Board's priorities for the coming year, 



was presented and discussed. It was confirmed that the dashboard included 
data compiled from a number of partner agencies, including the Police and 
health agencies, and allowed the Board to identify areas of concern. These 
areas of concern were discussed at regular meetings, then audited to obtain 
additional detail and to agree relevant actions, before being reported to 
Executive Board Members.

It was confirmed that non-confidential data from the dashboard would be 
included in next year's Annual Report. It was suggested that, to enable the 
Committee to provide overview and scrutiny of that report prior to its 
publication, a draft of the report be brought to the Committee in March 2018.  
Committee Members were supportive of this suggestion.

Members provided feedback on the dashboard, and suggested that the data 
in the dashboard continue to be validated to ensure there were no 
discrepancies, and that any acronyms be explained via a key or supporting 
document, as an aid to better interpreting the data. In addition, the 
Committee suggested that further data related to clinical coding, 
radicalisation, and the work of the CNWL be included on the dashboard 
moving forward.

RESOLVED:  

1. That the verbal report be noted;
2. That a draft annual report be presented at the Committee 

meeting scheduled for March 2018; and
3. That the Committee's feedback to the dashboard, outlined 

above, be considered.

44.    MAJOR REVIEW - LONELINESS & ISOLATION IN OLDER RESIDENTS - 
CONSIDERATION OF DRAFT RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET  
(Agenda Item 6)

Consideration was given to a tabled list of draft recommendations to 
Cabinet, resulting from the Committee's review into loneliness and social 
isolation in older residents.

Members were supportive of the proposed recommendations, though 
requested that the report to Cabinet include data on the number of older 
residents living alone, together with the number of older residents engaging 
with Council services.

With regard to Bell Farm Christian Centre's need for an urn, as discussed at 
the previous Committee meeting, it was confirmed that the Centre had 
purchased a new urn from its own budget.

RESOLVED:  

1. That the proposed draft recommendations be agreed, and
2. That authority be delegated to the clerk to draft the Committee's 

final report to Cabinet, under consultation with the Chairman and 
Labour lead.

45.    CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7)



RESOLVED:  That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted.

46.    WORK PROGRAMME 2017-18  (Agenda Item 8)

Consideration was given to the Committee's Work Programme for 2017-18. 
It was agreed that, given the short timescale ahead of the forthcoming local 
elections, it was not feasible for the Committee to conduct a second review 
in the current municipal year. 

However, it was suggested that a further informational item be 
commissioned for a meeting in the New Year, and Members were requested 
to forward suggestions for item topics to the Chairman or clerk. One such 
suggestion was for an update on the work of the Council to support 
Hillingdon's Armed Forces Community Covenant, and it was agreed that this 
be considered.

RESOLVED:  

1. That the Work Programme 2017-18 be noted;
2. That consideration be given to an information item on the work 

of the Council to support the Armed Forces Community 
Covenant; and

3. That Members forward suggestions for further information items 
to the Chairman or clerk, for consideration.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.38 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any 
of the resolutions please contact Neil Fraser - Democratic Services Officer 
on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, 
the Press and Members of the Public.


